

No. 22-105

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COINBASE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.
ABRAHAM BIELSKI,
Respondent.

COINBASE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.
DAVID SUSKI, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
SMITA GHOSH
MIRIAM BECKER-COHEN
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 28, 2023

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Despite Coinbase’s Suggestions to the Contrary, District Courts Clearly Retain Jurisdiction When Arbitrability Appeals Are Filed	5
A. Section 16(a) Is Not a Jurisdictional Provision	5
B. <i>Griggs</i> Is Not a Jurisdictional Rule	8
II. Section 16(a) Does Not Deprive Courts of the Discretion to Determine Whether a Stay Is Appropriate	11
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Alice L. v. Dusek</i> , 492 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2007)	13, 17
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	6
<i>Bielski v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> , No. 21-cv-07478 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2022) ...	2
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1493 (2022)	6
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	11
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	17
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	15
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	4
<i>Fort Bend Cnty., Texas v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)	2, 5
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	6
<i>Graham v. Gray</i> , 827 F.2d 679 (10th Cir. 1987)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982)	2, 3, 8, 9, 16, 17
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017)	2, 3, 6-8, 10
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	6
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	15
<i>In re Flint Water Cases</i> , 960 F.3d 820 (6th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 503 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Johnson v. 3M Co.</i> , 55 F.4th 1304 (11th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Kennedy v. City of Cleveland</i> , 797 F.2d 297 (6th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	5
<i>Landis v. North Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	16
<i>Lugo v. Alvarado</i> , 819 F.2d 5 (1st Cir. 1987)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010)	4, 15
<i>Marrese v. Am. Acad. of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985)	9
<i>Martin v. Malhoyt</i> , 830 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Matter of Jones</i> , 768 F.2d 923 (7th Cir. 1985)	3, 9, 10
<i>McSurely v. McClellan</i> , 697 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	13, 14
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	11
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	4
<i>Newton v. Consol. Gas Co. of New York</i> , 258 U.S. 165 (1922)	9
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	11
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert</i> , 139 S. Ct. 710 (2019)	7
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	4, 15
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	8
<i>Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	15
<i>Rodriguez v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 891 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013)	2, 6
<i>Taylor v. Sterrett</i> , 640 F.2d 663 (5th Cir. 1981)	13
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 145 F.3d 446 (1st Cir. 1998)	11
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 941 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019)	3, 10
<i>United States v. Dunbar</i> , 611 F.2d 985 (5th Cir. 1980)	12
<i>United States v. Madrid</i> , 633 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Venen v. Sweet</i> , 758 F.2d 117 (3d Cir. 1985)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. B. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ., 489 U.S. 468 (1989)</i>	4, 16
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 455 U.S. 385 (1982)</i>	7
<u>Statutes, Constitutional Provisions, and Legislative Materials</u>	
Electronic Funds Transfer Act, 15 U.S.C. 398 U.S. §§ 1693 <i>et seq.</i>	1
FRAP(4)(a).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 68-96 (1924)	4
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	15
9 U.S.C § 16(a).....	2
U.S. const. art. III, § 1.....	5
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Allen Ides, <i>The Authority of A Federal District Court to Proceed After A Notice of Appeal Has Been Filed</i> , 143 F.R.D. 307 (1992)	9
20 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Prac- tice</i> (3d ed. 2019).....	3, 5, 10
16 Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Pro- cedure</i> (5th ed. Apr. 2022 Update).....	9, 10
